
3010 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1200, No. 450, Dallas, TX 75234 · office: 580.332.1444 · fax: 580.332.2532 · email: info@kelloggllc.com 

Professional E-Rate Management Services – Fee Schedule 
Perris Un High School District, Perris, CA 

Professional Fees for E‐Rate management services described in the Kellogg & Sovereign® Consulting 
(“K&S”) Master Services Agreement for Professional E‐Rate Management Services (“MSA”) and the Scope 
of Professional E‐Rate Management Services (“Scope of Services”) are listed below.  

Fees for E‐Rate FY2025, FY2026, FY 2027 are separated between Data Transmission and/or Internet Access 
services ("C1" or "Category One") and Internal Broadband Connections, Managed Internal Broadband 
Services (MIBS) and Basic Maintenance of Internal Broadband Connections (BMIC) categories of service 
("C2" or "Category Two").  

FEES FUNDING YEARS: 2025-26, 2026-27, 2027-28 

Category of Service Description Funding Year Amount Billing Date 
Category 1 (C1) 

Telecommunications & 
Broadband Services 

Pre and Post Funding 
for C1 Services 

2025‐26 $9,200.00 January 2025 
2026‐27 $9,200.00 January 2026 
2027‐28 $9,200.00 January 2027 

Category 2 (C2) 
Internal Broadband 

Connections, MIBS & 
Maintenance 

Pre and Post Funding 
for C2 Services  

2025‐26 $10,000.00 March 2025 
2026‐27 $10,000.00 March 2026 
2027‐28 $10,000.00 March 2027 

Payment terms are net 30 days, unless otherwise noted. Kellogg & Sovereign may charge interest on 
amounts which are overdue for more than 30 days, with interest to be calculated up to 12% or as 
applicable by law. If bills are not paid on a timely basis, Kellogg & Sovereign has the right to cease work 
and communicate it to the applicant. If collection efforts are required, Kellogg & Sovereign Consulting 
shall be entitled to recover all costs and fees, including reasonable attorneys’ and collection agencies’ fees 
and other charges, incurred in connection with such collection efforts. Payments should be remitted to 
Sigma Technology Fund LLC dba Kellogg & Sovereign Consulting, P.O. Box 222113, Dallas, TX  75222-
2113. 

Fees for additional Form 470 filings. After K&S has filed the Form 470 and RFP for the Applicant 
for FY2025, the applicant may choose to request additional services or make cardinal changes to the 
services requested. K&S fees are as follows: 

(a) Additional Form 470 requested more than 45 days prior to close of the filing window: $750
(b) Additional Form 470 requested less than 45 days prior to close of the filing window: $1,500

Credit card processing fees. If this is the Client’s selected payment method, any credit card processing 
fees will be added to the next invoice. 

Out of pocket expenses. In addition to the E‐Rate fees defined in this fee schedule, Client shall reimburse 
K&S for any all reasonable and necessary out‐of‐pocket costs and expenses (including without limitation 
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legal consultations, postage and other delivery costs and similar expenses) incurred by K&S. Client must 
be formally informed in advance and must agree in writing with the expenses or costs before it is incurred. 

Documentation. K&S will provide E‐Rate Documentation on the applicant's Kellogg & Sovereign E‐Rate 
Sharepoint folder for online access. E‐rate applicants also have access to their E‐rate documentation on 
the USAC E‐Rate Productivity Center (EPC). 

Remittances. Payments should be remitted to Sigma Technology Fund, LLC dba Kellogg & Sovereign 
Consulting P.O. Box 222113 Dallas, Texas   75222‐2113 

If fees or expenses are not paid withing 90 days, K&S may elect to terminate the contractual agreement 
in whole or in part as detailed in the MSA. 

Should K&S encounter any unforeseen problems which will warrant additional time or expense, you will 
be notified of the situation including any added cost. You will have the opportunity to agree to any 
additional expenses prior to additional expenses being incurred. Any and all additional charges other than 
the standard fees outlined above, detailed in the MSA, or listed in the Scope of Services shall be agreed 
to in writing by both parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the dates shown below. 

FOR: FOR: 
Perris Un High School District 
155 East 4th Street 
Perris, CA  92570 

Kellogg & Sovereign Consulting 
3010 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1200, No. 450 
Dallas, TX  75234 

Signature Signature 

Jason Ramey 
Printed Name Printed Name 

CEO 
Title Title 

June 4, 2024 
Date Date 
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Master Services Agreement 
Professional E-Rate Management Services 

Kellogg & Sovereign® Consulting (“K&S”) agrees to provide E-Rate Management services to assist Perris Un High School 
District, Perris, California (“Applicant”) with the Universal Service Discount Mechanism for Schools & Libraries (“E-Rate 
Program”) filing and compliance. 

The following services are included in the standard fee and are detailed in the attached and incorporated Scope of Professional 
E-Rate Management Services:

Pre-Funding Services: 
CIPA Compliance Review 
Entity Verification & Changes 
Discount Calculation 
Form 470 Preparation, Review 

and Submission 
Competitive Bidding – RFP 

Management, Secure e-
bidding, vendor mgt, online 
bids and evaluation 

Form 471 Preparation, Review 
and Submission 

Post Funding Services: 
Form 486 Preparation, Review 

and Submission 
Form 472 Preparation, Review 

and Submission 
SPIN Changes and Service 

Substitutions 
Invoice Extensions 
Form 500 Preparation, Review 

and Submission 
Program Compliance 
Document Retention 
USAC & FCC Appeals 

Support Services & Tools 
On-Line Chat 
Phone Support 
Monthly Conference Calls 
USAC E-Rate portal 
K&S Client portal 
Document portal 
Workshops and Webinars 
Online RFP Questionnaire 
Secure e-Bidding Site 
www.erate470.com 
www.kelloggllc.com  
Social media notices

Services offered outside of the standard fee and priced separately include reconciliation of service provider discounts (SPI-
Form 474), assistance with on-site audits, special compliance reviews, Payment Quality Assessment (PQA) reviews, selective 
review information requests (SRIR), competitive bidding reviews, cost effectiveness reviews and other reviews as requested 
by the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC). 

K&S is not a law firm and is not licensed to practice law. Any and all matters which require a legal opinion or review by a legal 
professional must be contracted out to the appropriate outside legal counsel. 

Term 

Term of this agreement shall be effective from date of execution of this agreement through June 30, 2028 with up to one (1) 
subsequent twelve-month renewal subject to annual mutual ratification in writing by both parties. Execution of the annual 
fee schedule shall be considered mutual ratification. 

Fees 

Fees shall be mutually agreed upon annually. K&S shall provide Applicant with a Professional E-Rate Management Services 
Fee Schedule that shall be incorporated into this Master Services Agreement upon execution of both parties. 
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Applicant (School or Library) Responsibilities

USAC E-RATE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER “EPC” 

Applicant responsibilities regarding the online E-Rate Productivity Center (“EPC”) are as follows: 

Applicants must provide Kellogg & Sovereign Consulting (CRN 16024809) and their designated K&S consultant users with full 
rights access for all forms except FCC Form 498 on their online E-Rate Productivity Center (“EPC”) located on the USAC web 
site.  K&S cannot provide any E-Rate filing services on behalf of the Applicant until access is granted.   

The applicant must designate an authorized school or library business official as the general contact and account 
administrator and maintain their online access including passwords to ensure there is always an authorized school or library 
business official with full rights able to access the Applicant’s EPC.   If the account administrator for the applicant changes, it 
is the Applicant’s responsibility to notify USAC and assign a new account administrator.   

For Applicants who will be utilizing the reimbursement (BEAR - FCC Form 472) method to receive E-Rate discounts, the 
Applicant must complete an FCC Form 498 online and must notify USAC of any changes in order to keep the Form 498 
information current.   

The Applicant is fully responsible for timely certifying FCC forms submitted by K&S on behalf of the Applicant on the 
Applicant’s E-Rate Productivity Center.     

TIMELY RESPONSE TO DOCUMENT REQUESTS: 

It will be K&S’s responsibility to list a due date on each request for documentation.  Moreover, K&S will send all 
documentation requests to the applicant’s designated contact person via e-mail or text message.  The applicant must provide 
a valid email address and cell phone number for K&S notifications.  It will be the applicant’s responsibility to return the 
requested documentation by the due date shown.  To cover the extra costs of staff overtime, multiple sending of requests, 
and undue hardship, K&S reserves the right to provide advance notification, and if necessary, charge a late response fee for 
any request that is received after the deadline stated on the request.  At the discretion of K&S, the late response fee may be 
waived if the applicant requests an extension prior to the due date.  Once a late response fee is incurred, K&S will send 
applicant an invoice immediately which will be due and payable upon receipt.  If the late response fee invoice is not paid 
within 45 days, the contract may be terminated by K&S. 

Example 1:  K&S sends a request for copies of bills to applicant in September.  The due date listed on the request is October 15 
along with notification that a late response will result in late fees of $100 per day.  Your documentation is not received by K&S 
until October 21. K&S would charge a late response fee of $500.00 (5 days late x $100/day).  

Example 2:  Same facts as above, but applicant sends an email notice to K&S on October 14 explaining that their accounts payable 
clerk is out on maternity leave, but documents can be provided to K&S by October 31.  Applicant’s documentation arrives in K&S’s 
office on October 30.  No late response fee would be charged. 

SERVICE PROVIDER DISBURSEMENTS –   DISCOUNT (SPI FORM 474) METHOD ONLY 

If an applicant chooses to receive E-Rate discounts by the discount method (Service Provider Invoice – SPI Form 474) instead 
of the reimbursement method (Billed Entity Applicant Reimbursement Form 472), the applicant must reconcile service 
provider discounts.  According to USAC, it is the beneficiary school or library’s responsibility to review all service provider bills 
and E-Rate discounts provided to the beneficiary through the service provider discount method (Form 474 – Service Provider 
Invoice).  Therefore, it is the responsibility of the school or library to review service provider bills and credits received to 
ensure the following:  (1) the services were used solely for educational purposes; (2) the service provider only requested 
discounts for eligible goods and services; (3) the service provider allocated the costs of any contract that included both eligible 
and ineligible components in the related request for discount;  (4) the service provider deducted from the pre-discount cost 
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of services the value of all price reductions, promotional offers, and “free” products or services; and (5) the applicant retained 
all documents related to the service provider’s request for discounts on behalf of the beneficiary. 

Neither K&S nor its employees or agents are responsible for the actions of service providers related to the applicant’s E-Rate 
funding.  This includes all documentation provided by service providers including bids submitted, vendor supporting 
documentation, proposals, and contracts. Additionally, if the applicant selects the discount method for receiving E-Rate 
funding, the service provider is solely responsible for proper calculation, review, and application of E-Rate credits to the 
applicant’s bills.  Reconciliation of service provider discounts related to the discount (SPI-Form 474) method is NOT included 
with K&S’s standard fee and may be contracted separately. 

PROGRAM COMPLIANCE 

Children’s Internet Protection Act (CIPA) 

Applicants must comply with all E-Rate program rules including state and local procurement requirements.  Additionally, the 
applicant must be in compliance with the Children’s Internet Protection Act1 and provide K&S with an annual certificate of 
compliance along with documentation that the filter was installed and working during the funding year.  Applicants are 
responsible for retaining documentation to support their compliance with CIPA including board agenda and minutes when 
CIPA is discussed. 

Procurement Procedures 

K&S will provide guidance regarding compliance with competitive bidding E-Rate rules, procedures and guidelines.   
Applicants are responsible for complying with their own state, local, and federal procurement guidelines.  This includes, but 
is not limited to, proper format of Requests for Proposal if different than K&S’s standard format, required vendor forms, 
publishing of RFPs, bid evaluation process, board approval, contract negotiation, and legal review and approval of contracts. 

DOCUMENT RETENTION (TEN YEARS) 

All documents prepared or handled by K&S will be copied, scanned and archived. However, K&S cannot be responsible for 
retention of documents not in K&S’s possession.   

As stated in the E-Rate Modernization Order2, the Applicant will be responsible for retaining documentation for a period of 
TEN YEARS after the latter of the last day of the applicable funding year, or the last day of delivery of services for that funding 
year.  

 The Schools and Libraries Fifth Report and Order3 requires retention of the following documentation: 

Pre-bidding Process. The school/library will retain signed copies of all written agreements with E-Rate consultants. 
Documentation in this area is also retained by K&S. 

Bidding Process. All documents used during the competitive bidding process will be retained. Documents such as: Request(s) for 
Proposal (RFP(s)) including evidence of the publication date; documents describing the bid evaluation criteria and weighting, as 
well as the bid evaluation worksheets; all written correspondence between the school/library and prospective bidders regarding 

1 https://www.usac.org/sl/applicants/step05/cipa.aspx 
2Modernizing the E-Rate Program for Schools and Libraries, WC Docket No. 13-184, E-Rate Modernization Order, FCC 14-99A1 Released 
on 7/23/2014. http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily_Releases/Daily_Business/2014/db0723/FCC-14-99A1.pdf [last accessed July 31, 2014] 
3Schools and Libraries Universal Service Support Mechanism, CC Docket No. 02-6, Fifth Report and Order and Order, FCC 04-190 Released 
on 8/13/04. http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/FCC-04-190A1.pdf 
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the products and service sought; all bids submitted, winning and losing; and documents related to the selection of service 
provider(s). Documentation in this area is also retained by K&S. 

Contracts. The school/library will retain executed contracts, signed and dated by both parties. This includes all amendments and 
addendums to the contracts, as well as other agreements relating to E-Rate between the school/library and the service 
provider(s), such as up-front payment arrangements. Documentation in this area is also retained by K&S. 

Application Process. The school/library will retain all documents relied upon to submit the Form 471, including National School 
Lunch Program eligibility documentation supporting the discount percentage sought; documents to support the necessary 
resources certification pursuant to section 54.505 of the Commission’s rules, including budgets; and documents used to prepare 
the Item 21 description of services attachment. Documentation in this area is also retained by K&S. 

Purchase and Delivery of Services. The school/library will retain all documents related to the purchase and delivery of E-Rate 
eligible services and equipment. This includes purchase requisitions, purchase orders, packing slips, delivery and installation 
records showing where equipment was delivered and installed or where services were provided.  

Invoicing. The school/library will retain all invoices. Related documents include records proving payment of the invoice, such as 
accounts payable records, service provider statement, beneficiary check, bank statement or ACH transaction record. The 
school/library will also retain copies of service provider checks payable to the school/library related to Form 472 (BEAR) filings, if 
applicable.   

Assets and Inventory. The school/library will retain asset and inventory records of equipment purchased and components of 
supported internal connections services sufficient to verify the location of such equipment. The school/library will also retain 
detailed records documenting any transfer of equipment within three years after purchase and the reasons for such a transfer.   

Forms and Rule Compliance. All program forms, attachments and documents submitted to USAC will be retained. The 
school/library will have procedures to require retention of all official notification letters from USAC, as applicable:  FCC Form 470 
certification pages (if not certified electronically), FCC Form 471 and certification pages (if not certified electronically), FCC Form 
471 Item 21 attachments, FCC Form 479, FCC Form 486, FCC Form 500, FCC Form 472.  The school/library will also retain any 
documents submitted to USAC during program integrity assurance (PIA) review, Selective Review and Invoicing Review, or for 
SPIN change or other requests. In addition, the school/library will retain documentation to provide compliance with other 
program rules, such as records relevant to show compliance with the Children’s Internet Protection Act (CIPA). Documentation 
in this area is also retained by K&S. 

Termination 
Either party may, upon written notice to the other party, terminate this contract in whole or in part for convenience.  All fees 
incurred prior to receipt of the termination notice will be due and payable immediately upon termination.  Contingency fees 
for E-Rate Category 2 services will be due and payable to K&S according to the terms of the original agreement.  K&S will be 
released from responsibility for the filing of E-Rate applications and any related follow up work or USAC reviews immediately 
upon receipt of the termination notice.  All terminations must be delivered in writing via certified mail to the addresses and 
parties listed herein. 

Liability 
K&S will make every reasonable effort to avoid any errors or omissions in the services or advice that K&S provides to K&S’s 
clients. However, the rules, regulations, and guidelines for the universal service discount mechanism for schools and libraries 
(E-Rate) are voluminous, ambiguous, and constantly changing. K&S’s liability for any errors or omissions will be limited to a 
full refund of the fees paid to K&S and will not include liability for any consequential or related damages. Any claim for 
damages will expire within two years of when the final billing is mailed to the Applicant. K&S’s liability is strictly limited to the 
Applicant and the Applicant’s specific organization. Any recommendations or actions provided to the Applicant may not be 
used or relied upon by any other parties or related entities.  Disputes with the Universal Service Administrative Company 
(“USAC”) or the Oklahoma Corporation Commission (“OCC”) regarding the interpretation of the rules will not constitute an 
error or omission if the Applicant has been advised of the difference in opinion. 

Disclaimer 
Due to uncertainties inherent in the funding processes for E-Rate, Kellogg & Sovereign® Consulting does not 
warrant or guarantee any E-Rate funding payments will be received as a result of this contractual agreement. 
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Miscellaneous 
Independent Contractor. 
The Applicant and K&S agree that K&S is an independent contractor. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to create 
any employment relationship between the Applicant and K&S. K&S shall be solely responsible for reporting and payment of 
any income, self-employment, social security, occupational, or any other state, federal, or local taxes owed as a result of any 
money received under this Agreement. K&S understands and agrees that it has no authority to and may not represent or 
otherwise hold itself out as an employee or agent of the Applicant and shall not enter into any agreement, contract, or 
obligation of any kind on behalf of the Applicant.  The parties agree that the Letter of Agency is hereby incorporated into this 
agreement. Finally, K&S will not have or exercise the authority to supervise or direct the activities of any employee/agent of 
Applicant. K&S will at its sole expense maintain in force and effect, from the commencement of services until expiration of 
this Agreement, policies of insurance covering the services.

Third party service provider 
K&S may, and depending on the circumstances, use third-party service providers in servicing your account. K&S may share 
confidential information about Applicant with these service providers but remain committed to maintaining the 
confidentiality and security of Applicant’s information. Accordingly, we maintain internal policies, procedures, and safeguards 
to protect the confidentiality of any personal information. In addition, K&S will secure confidentiality agreements with all 
service providers to maintain the confidentiality of Applicant’s information and K&S will take reasonable precautions to 
determine that they have appropriate procedures in place to prevent the unauthorized release of Applicant’s confidential 
information to others. If we are unable to secure an appropriate confidentiality agreement, Applicant will be asked to provide 
consent prior to the sharing of confidential information with the third-party service provider. Furthermore, K&S will remain 
responsible for the work provided by any such third-party service providers. 

Standard of Work. 
K&S represents and warrants that it will perform the services under this agreement in a good workmanlike and professional 
manner and with a level of care, skill, knowledge, and judgment required or reasonably expected of entities performing 
similar services. Applicant will not exercise any control or direction over the methods by which K&S performs such services. 

Entire Agreement.  
This Agreement constitutes the complete and entire understanding between the parties as to its subject matter, and this 
Agreement may not be amended except in writing executed by both parties. 

Dispute Resolution. 
Any disputes arising out of this Agreement shall be resolved informally, where possible, through conference with the 
Applicant’s designee. With respect to any dispute that cannot be promptly resolved through informal conference, K&S shall 
present such dispute to the Applicant in writing pursuant to the Applicant’s Board Policy prior to seeking appropriate legal 
action. 

Confidential Information. 
Applicant acknowledges that pursuant to this Agreement, its agents or employees will obtain and gain knowledge of certain 
information and trade secrets which are confidential and proprietary to K&S, including without limitation, information, trade 
secrets, ideas, concepts, inventions, designs, developments, procedures, data, know-how, etc.  All such information shall 
remain the exclusive property of K&S and may be disclosed to the extent required by the laws of California. 

Assignment and Successors. 
The covenants, agreements, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit 
of the successors and assigns of the respective parties to this Agreement, provided that neither party may Applicant may 
not assign any of its rights, privileges, or duties hereunder without the prior written consent of K&S. K&S may not assign 
without written notification to the Applicant.

Partial Invalidity.   
The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any part of it is found to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the 
remaining paragraphs shall remain fully valid and enforceable. 
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We believe this Agreement to Provide Professional E-Rate Management Services, as well as the incorporated Scope of 
Professional E-Rate Management Services, Letter of Agency, and Fee Schedule accurately set forth the mutual understanding 
of the parties.  If you find the arrangements acceptable, please acknowledge your agreement to the understanding by signing 
and returning us the executed copy. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the dates shown below. 

FOR: FOR: 
Perris Un High School District 
155 East 4th Street 
Perris, CA  92570 

Kellogg & Sovereign® Consulting 
3010 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1200, No. 450 
Dallas, TX 75234 

Signature Signature 

Jason D. Ramey 
Printed Name Printed Name 

CEO 

Title Title 

June 4, 2024 
Date Date 



 
 

  

3010 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1200, No. 450, Dallas, TX 75234     phone 580.332.1444   fax 580.332.2532     
www.kelloggllc.com 

  

 
SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL E-RATE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

 
The following services will be provided by Kellogg & Sovereign® Consulting (“K&S”) in conjunction with the Master 
Services Agreement for Professional E-Rate Management Services (“MSA”), its related Letter of Agency, and Fee 
Schedule. Unless specifically set forth herein or amended in writing, this Scope of Professional E-Rate Management 
Services shall be a comprehensive list of available services provided under this agreement. 
 

PRE-FUNDING SERVICES 
 
Entity Verification and Changes. Verify that applicant’s entities are properly registered with the Universal Service 
Administrative Company Schools and Libraries Division (“SLD”) and the Federal Communications Commission 
(“FCC”).   Submit to USAC and verify changes in entity names, addresses, and other entity changes as necessary. 
 
Competitive Bidding, Forms 470 Preparation and Submission.  Provide questionnaire to applicant for use in 
preparing applicant-driven Requests for Proposals (“RFPs”) in compliance with E-Rate program requirements.   
Provide secure e-bidding web site for posting of RFP, management of service provider inquiries and applicant 
responses, receipt of service provider proposals, and online bid evaluation. Review applicant-prepared RFPs for 
compliance. Review bids, collect and review supporting documentation.  Assist service providers with inquiries.  
Advise applicant with regards to compliance with E-Rate program rules and regulations for proper conduct of a fair 
and open competitive bidding process.   
 
The applicant is responsible for compliance with their own federal, state, and local procurement rules and 
procedures.  
 
Discount Calculation. Gather and assimilate documentation from applicant and consortium members, if applicable, 
to determine discount per E-Rate program rules.  Advise applicant with regards to E-Rate program rules for the 
proper calculation of discounts.   
 
Funding Tracking and Analysis. Assist applicant with maximizing discounts received for E-Rate eligible products and 
services under the program rules.  Track Category 2 budgets and funding for each year of the rolling five-year funding 
cycle.  Provide applicant with guidance regarding budget allotment and project planning. 
 
Forms 479 and Letters of Agency for Consortium Filings.  Manage the distribution and receipt of both letters of 
agency (“LOA”) and properly completed Forms 479 from participating consortium members in compliance with E-
Rate program requirements. 
 
Forms 471 Preparation and Submission. Provide applicant with online access to bids received, online bid evaluation, 
and other forms as needed to ensure compliance with E-Rate program rules and requirements. Track applicant 
responses, gather and assimilate supporting documentation from applicant, service provider and other sources as 
necessary to timely submit applications in compliance with E-Rate program rules and requirements.   K&S will file 
separate applications for category one services (broadband services to schools and libraries) and category two 
services (Internal Broadband Connections, Managed Internal Broadband Services and Basic Maintenance).   
 
Program Integrity Assurance (PIA).  Represent applicant throughout the application review process.  Work directly 
with PIA to process requests for additional information and clarification during application review.  Minimize the risk 
of denied or reduced funding requests and significantly reduce the disruption of applicant staff and internal 
processes by providing professional assistance during the review process.   
 



Kellogg & Sovereign® Consulting - 2 - Scope of Services  (Rev 5/4/2022) 

CIPA Compliance Review. Review applicant provided documentation to verify compliance with the Children’s 
Internet Protection Act (CIPA).   
 
 

POST-FUNDING SERVICES 
 
Follow Up Services. Prepare, submit and track FCC Forms 486, 500, and 472 (BEARs) as required.   Work directly with 
program administrator, USAC4, on E-Rate related issues and coordinate with service providers and applicant to 
ensure payment of services.  Assist applicant with preparation and submission of service certifications during invoice 
review.  
 
Reconciliation of service provider discounts (Form 474) is offered outside of K&S’s standard fee and may be 
contracted separately. Applicant is responsible for their own accounts payable functions including but not limited to 
payment of their bills, submission of disconnect notices, dispute of past due fees, and other actions as necessary for 
proper handling of accounts payable activities.  K&S is not responsible for payment of applicant’s bills, Service 
Provider discounts, or other billing disputes. 
 
Selective Reviews and Appeals. In the event of funding denials, reductions, or other disputes related to E-Rate 
funding, K&S will represent the applicant in filing appeals with USAC and, if necessary, with the FCC.   
 
Services offered outside of K&S’s standard fee and may be contracted separately include C1 self-provisioned 
projects, Emergency Connectivity Fund (ECF), assistance with on-site audits, special compliance reviews, Selective 
Review Information Requests (SRIR), Competitive Bidding Reviews, Cost Effectiveness Reviews, Payment Quality 
Assessment (PQA) Reviews, and other reviews as requested by USAC.   
 
SPIN Changes and Service Substitutions.  K&S will process up to one SPIN (Service Provider Identification Number) 
change or service substitution request for each funding request as needed after funding.  Additional SPIN changes 
and service substitution requests will be billed at a rate of $225.00/hour.  
 
Service Delivery Deadline Extensions.   K&S will process service delivery deadline extensions as requested by 
applicant prior to the deadline for installation of non-recurring services.  Applicant must provide K&S with a 
reasonable explanation for the extension and must provide the request to K&S a minimum of FOUR (4) weeks prior 
to the invoicing due date.      
 
Invoice Deadline Extensions.   Effective with the E-Rate Modernization Order, invoicing deadlines must be met 
unless a written request for a one-time extension is submitted prior to the invoicing deadline.  In response to a timely 
filed invoice extension request, USAC will provide only one invoice extension for an additional 120 days.  
 
K&S will process invoice deadline extension requests on behalf of the applicant upon receipt of request for an invoice 
extension by either the applicant or the service provider.  Extension requests must be submitted to K&S a minimum 
of FOUR (4) weeks prior to the invoice due date.  
 

Applicants must cooperate with K&S in a timely manner providing necessary documentation 
to submit reimbursement requests to USAC or to request service provider discounts. 

 
K&S is not responsible for invoices submitted after the invoice deadline by service providers or for reimbursement 
requests not submitted due to lack of response by the applicant. 
 

 
4 Universal Services Administrative Company, Schools and Libraries Division. 
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K&S will contact the service provider and request discounts on behalf of the applicant as long as the applicant 
provides the documentation requested by the service provider to K&S within eight (8) weeks of receipt of the funding 
commitment decision letter.  Applicants who choose the reimbursement method must provide copies of all 
documentation necessary to process the reimbursement request to K&S no later than eight (8) weeks prior to the 
invoicing deadline.  “Lack of response by the applicant” means that the applicant submitted the requested 
documentation outside of the time frames listed above. 
 
Program Compliance and Documentation.  K&S will provide the following: 

 Professional expertise on development of strategies to maximize E-Rate discounts to meet educational or 
library goals. 

 Advisement of known E-Rate program rules, procedures, and filing requirements that may impact the 
successful filing and review of E-Rate applications. 

 Timeline for processing applications within deadlines for both USAC and applicant’s board approval. 
 Assistance with the review and identification of eligible products and services based on the most recent 

eligible services list and guidance available from USAC. 
 Assistance with cost allocation of products and services according to USAC guidelines. 
 Assistance (non-attorney) with contract documentation for compliance with USAC rules and regulations. 
 Verbal and written notification of changes in E-Rate program rules, regulations and procedures. 
 Copies of forms processed and supporting documentation retained in electronic format. 
 Access to online tools for funding data and analysis for all years of the E-Rate program. 

 
USAC E-Rate Productivity Center (EPC).  USAC utilizes an online E-Rate productivity center for E-Rate form 
submission and document retention.  K&S assists our clients with gaining access to EPC, setting up K&S as a related 
organization and providing training on how to use and access the USAC online productivity center.   
 
Comprehensive Bidding Site.  
K&S offers exclusive use of their secure online bidding site for competitive bidding, request for proposals, evaluation, 
online Q&A, email notifications, bid evaluation and bid award. Online documentation allows clients to review all bid 
documentation in one single location. 
 
Document Retention and E-Rate Sharepoint Site.  
E-Rate program documentation is retained online in Microsoft Sharepoint with easy access by clients. Online site 
features documentation section for retention in compliance with FCC rules as well as a client share section for clients 
to upload, download or edit documentation throughout the year. 
 
Summer Workshops, Monthly Conference Calls, K&S Client Portal, Webinars, Live Chat, and other Support. K&S 
offers monthly conference calls to update our clients on current E-Rate information.  E-Rate workshops and webinars 
are provided at no cost.  Clients may attend in person, online or view archived sessions. Clients have access to their 
customized Sharepoint E-Rate folders with documentation, calendars, reference materials and to-do items. Step by 
Step webinars on K&S’s website, www.kelloggllc.com, provide access to training including RFP questionnaire and bid 
evaluations. K&S offers instant response using online live chat.  Unlimited phone and email support are provided 
throughout the year 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 

E-RATE LETTER OF AGENCY  
 
 
APPLICANT:  Perris Un High School District (143755) 
Funding Years Authorized:  2025-26, 2026-27, 2027-28. 
 
(“Applicant”) hereby authorizes Kellogg & Sovereign® Consulting, Consultant Registration Number 16024809, or its 
designated agents or employees (“K&S”) to act on our behalf during the term of this authorization. 
 
Although not exclusive, K&S is specifically authorized to conduct the following actions on behalf of the Applicant: 
 Prepare and submit Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) Forms 470, 471, 486, 500, 472 and other forms 

requested by the Schools and Libraries Division (“SLD”) of the Universal Service Administrative Company (“USAC”)  
 Prepare and submit documentation to USAC or the FCC in compliance with E-Rate program rules and regulations.  
 Act as our agent in working with representatives of the FCC or USAC to provide information as requested during 

application review, selective reviews, site visits, audits and any other activity associated with review of our 
applications. 

 Prepare Requests for Proposal (“RFPs”) to be posted online.  
 Provide information to service providers as needed to clarify information in RFPs and Forms 470. 
 Solicit and receive proposals from service providers for requested services.  
 Prepare comparisons of proposals from service providers. 
 Complete contracts for eligible E-Rate services as specifically directed by the Applicant’s authorized representative. 

 
I also understand that in submitting these forms on our behalf, K&S will be making certifications for our school 
district. By signing this Letter of Agency, I make the following certifications as required by the E-Rate Program 
1: 
 

a) I certify that the schools I represent are all schools under the statutory definitions of elementary and secondary schools as 
defined under 47 C.F.R. § 54.500, that do not operate as for-profit businesses and do not have endowments exceeding $50 
million. 

b) I certify that the schools I represent has/have secured access, separately or through this program, to all the resources, 
including computers, training, software, internal connections, maintenance, and electrical capacity, necessary to use the 
services purchased effectively. I recognize that some of the aforementioned resources are not eligible for support. I certify 
that to the extent that the billed entity is passing through the non-discounted charges for the services requested under this 
Letter of Agency, that the entities I represent have secured access to all of the resources to pay the non-discounted charges 
for eligible services and products from funds to which access has been secured in the current funding year. 

c) I certify that the services the school, library, or district purchases at discounts provided by 47 U.S.C. § 254 will be used 
primarily for educational purposes and will not be sold, resold, or transferred in consideration for money or any other thing 
of value, except as permitted by the rules of the Federal Communications Commission (Commission or FCC) at 47 C.F.R. § 
54.513. 

d) I certify that the schools I represent has/have complied with all program rules and I acknowledge that failure to do so may 
result in denial of discount funding and/or cancellation of funding commitments. I acknowledge that failure to comply with 
program rules could result in civil or criminal prosecution by the appropriate law enforcement authorities. 

 
1 https://www.usac.org/e-rate/applicant-process/competitive-bidding/letter-of-agency-loa/ 



 
E-Rate Letter of Agency  (FY 2024-26)                                       Page 2 
 

e) I acknowledge that the discount level used for shared services is conditional, for future years, upon ensuring that the most 
disadvantaged schools and libraries that are treated as sharing in the service, receive an appropriate share of benefits from 
those services. 

f) I certify that I will retain required documents for a period of at least ten (10) years after the latter of the last day of the 
applicable funding year or the service delivery deadline for the funding request. I certify that I will retain all documents 
necessary to demonstrate compliance with the statutory or regulatory requirements regarding the application for, receipt of, 
and delivery of services receiving schools and libraries discounts, and that if audited, I will make such records available to the 
Administrator. I acknowledge that I may be audited pursuant to participation in the E-Rate Program. 

g) I certify that I am authorized to procure and/or order telecommunications and other supported services for the eligible 
entity(ies) covered by this Letter of Agency. I certify that I am authorized to make this request on behalf of the eligible 
entity(ies) covered by this Letter of Agency, that I have examined this Letter, that all of the information on this Letter is true 
and correct to the best of my knowledge, that the entities that will be receiving discounted services under this Letter pursuant 
to this application have complied with the terms, conditions and purposes of the E-Rate program, that no kickbacks were 
paid to anyone and that false statements on this form can be punished by fine or forfeiture under the Communications Act, 
47 U.S.C. §§ 502, 503(b), or fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, 18 U.S.C. § 1001 and civil violations 
of the False Claims Act. 

h) I acknowledge that FCC rules provide that persons who have been convicted of criminal violations or held civilly liable for 
certain acts arising from their participation in the Schools and Libraries support mechanism are subject to suspension and 
debarment from the program. I will institute reasonable measures to be informed and will notify USAC should I be informed 
or become aware that I or any of the entities, or any person associated in any way with my entity and/or the entities, is 
convicted of a criminal violation or held civilly liable for acts arising from their participation in the Schools and Libraries 
support mechanism. 

i) I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the non-discount portion of the costs for eligible services will not be paid by the 
service provider. I acknowledge that the provision, by the provider of a supported service, of free services or products 
unrelated to the supported service or product constitutes a rebate of some or all the cost of the supported services. 

j) I certify that I am authorized to sign this Letter of Agency and, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, all 
information provided to K&S for E-Rate submission is true. If any of the statements made above are incorrect, fraudulent or 
misleading, the undersigned and their institution agrees to indemnify, as allowed by state law, K&S, its members, employees 
and agents of any and all liability, legal fees or actions that may arise from the incorrect, fraudulent or misleading 
statement(s). 

 
 
Applicant Name: Perris Un High School District (143755) 
 
Mailing Address, City, ST, Zip:     
 
 
Signature of Authorized Person:      Date:       
 
Printed Name of Authorized Person:     Title:   

 
This authorization shall remain in effect until K&S is notified of its cancellation in writing via certified mail. 
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